HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2023 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Civil Law and Procedure to Original House Bill No. 544 by Representative Jordan

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "(b)," and before "(G)" delete "(F)(1),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 3, after "R.S. 13:4163(C)(3)" delete the remainder of the line and insert "and
 (4), relative to civil"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 1, line 8, after "costs;" and before "and" delete "to provide relative to judicial
 recusal;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 1, line 10, after "(b)," and before "(G)" delete "(F)(1),"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 1, line 11, after "R.S. 13:4163(C)(3)" delete the remainder of the line and insert 13 "and (4) are"

14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

- 15 On page 1, line 19, after "<u>writing</u>" and before the period "<u>.</u>" insert "<u>and shall not be</u> 16 <u>irrevocable</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 18 On page 2, line 2, after "deadline" and before "pertaining" insert "or legal delay"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 20 On page 2, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- "(4) Notwithstanding the provisions of this Subsection, the continuance and
 extension provided by this Section shall not be applicable to incidental demands and
 third party demands that are barred by prescription or peremption as provided in
 Code of Civil Procedure Article 1041."
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u>
- 26 On page 2, line 25, after "<u>court</u>" and before "<u>award</u>" change "<u>shall</u>" to "<u>may</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 28 On page 2, at the beginning of line 26, delete "<u>of not less than one thousand dollars</u>"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 2 On page 2, line 28, after "<u>extension</u>" and before the period "<u>.</u>" insert "<u>and the opposition is</u>
- 3 not grounded in fact or in compliance with the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure Article
- 4 <u>863</u>"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>

On page 3, line 1, after "Section" and before "also" delete "shall" and insert "and the
opposition is not grounded in fact or in compliance with the provisions of Code of Civil
Procedure Article 863 may"

- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 10 On page 3, line 4, after "regular" and before "legislative" delete "<u>or veto</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 12 On page 3, line 4, after "session" and before "or" insert a comma "," and insert 13 "organizational session,"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 15 On page 3, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

"(ii) If the grounds for a legislative continuance or extension are founded
 upon the knowledge of the convening of a veto session, the motion for legislative
 continuance or extension shall be timely if filed no later than four calendar days prior
 to the hearing or proceeding to be continued or no later than two days following the
 knowledge of the convening of the veto session, whichever occurs last."

- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 15, delete "(ii) If the grounds for" and insert "(iii) If the
 grounds for legislative"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 25 On page 3, delete lines 21 through 26 in their entirety
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 27 On page 4, delete lines 1 through 4 in their entirety
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 29 On page 4, delete lines 23 through 25 in their entirety